
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in St Andrews Church, 
Shaftesbury Ave, Roundhay, Leeds LS8 1DS  
Monday, 29th November, 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shahzad - Moortown; 

 
J Goddard - Roundhay; 
Z Hussain - Roundhay; 
L Martin - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the 
vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the 
meeting and stay at home and get a PCR test. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree 
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods 

Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
in
[...]
the 
previous meeting held on Monday, 6th September, 
2021. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  HIGHWAYS - WINTER SERVICE UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Executive Manager 
that introduces an update on the Highways Service 
and seeks to gather input from elected members 
and residents. 
 

13 - 
14 

9   
 

  CLIMATE EMERGENCY UPDATE 2021 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Sustainable Energy and Air Quality) that 
introduces a presentation on the council’s updated 
climate emergency strategy and progress. 
 

15 - 
16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget 2021/22. 
 

17 - 
32 

11   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

33 - 
46 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting as Monday, 28th February, 2021. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

47 - 
48 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
Z Hussain, L Martin and M Rafique 

 
 

13 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

14 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

15 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no interests raised at the meeting. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Goddard and 
E Taylor. 
 

18 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

19 Minutes of the previous meeting - 19 July 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19th July 2021, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

20 Library Service Update  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare and Business 
Support provided the Inner North East Community Committee with an 
overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and 
outlined key priorities for the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 
o Mark Kirkby, S
[...]
 
The Chair suggested that the Localities Officer schedule a session with 
members, various organisations, the third sector and the public to discuss the 
plan in more detail, and to understand the inequalities faced by residents of 
the Inner North East Community Committee area.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, together with members 
comments. 
 

22 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
The projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project Title  Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

The Festival of 
World Music 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£2,000 
(Wellbeing)  

Agreed 

 
Members received the following information: 

 An update on the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown and projects were 
provided at Table 1 of the submitted report. The total revenue funding 
available to the Community Committee for 2021/22 is £165,530.17, 
with a remaining balance of £45,139.20; 

 Delegated decisions since the last Community Committee. These were 
set out at paragraph 22 of the submitted report; 

 Declined projects since the last Community Committee. Money 
Buddies was declined due to the additional information requested not 
meeting the requirements; 

 An update on the Youth Activities Fund. The remaining balance for 
2021/22 is £46,368.01; 

 A breakdown of the Ward Pots 2021/22 as outlined in Table 3 of the 
submitted report; 

 The Capital Budget for 2021/22 and an update on the remaining 
balance being £20,348.00; 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2021/22 allocation broken 
down by ward and as summarised in Table 5 of the submitted report. 
Members were informed an injection figure was expected and will 
increase the overall figure for this budget. 

 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 Clarity on the spending requirements for the Community Infrastructure 
Levy. It was agreed that the Localities Officer will circulate guidance to 
members. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

 Revised deadlines for Youth Activity Fund applications and the cut off 
point for receiving applications will now be January / February, with 
projects starting in April. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) The project as outlined above 
b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) Details of projects approved via Delegated Decision 
d) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 2) 
e) Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 3) 
f) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

 
23 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members highlighted key activities undertaken in terms of their role as 
Community Committee Champions, for their respective areas as set out in the 
submitted report. 
 
Members’ attention was also drawn to the following points in the submitted 
report: 

 The focus of the Leeds vaccination programme; 

 The Mandela Centre remaining a Covid-19 testing site, with an 
alternative site being considered; 

 The INE HAP budget as set out at paragraph 57 of the submitted 
report; 

 The work on the extension at the BAME Health and Wellbeing Hub and 
the refurbishment of the Hill Top Playground off Beckhill Grove. 

 
Members requested and it was agreed that an update on the following 
information be provided to members: 

 The total number of Universal Credit claimants in employment; 

 Whether there are any plans for Leeds Teaching Hospitals to recruit 
local people in the Inner North East Community Committee area. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and to receive the 
information as outlined above. 
 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 29th 
November 2021, at 6 pm. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 20:15) 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 

 

Page 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Simon Swift – Executive Manager  

Report to:   Inner North East Community Committee  

Report author:  Jeremy Lunn – Group Operations Manager 
Telephone No:   07891272230 
 
 
Date:    29th November 2021                            To note   

Title: Highways – Winter Service Update 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner North East Community Committee with an update on the Highways 

Service, and to gather input from elected members and residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Inner North East Community 

Committee with an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service 

review. 

 

3. The report focusses specifically on the winter service fulfilled by Highways, including snow 

clearance and road gritting. 

 

4. The report and presentation provide the Inner North East Community Committee with an 

overview of the Winter Service website, linking the discussion to local issues relevant to 

the specific Committee area. 

 

5. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public with the opportunity to 

provide feedback to the Highways Service relating to the winter provision offered, and 

approaches to communication and engagement going forward. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

Recommendations 

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation that will 

be provided by officers from the Highways team. 

 

Page 14



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee 

Report author: Polly Cook - Chief Officer Sustainable Energy & AQ 

Date: 29th November 2021 To note 

Title: Climate Emergency Update 2021 

 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. To provide the Inner North East Community Committee with a presentation on the 

council’s updated climate emergency strategy and progress. 

 

Main issues 
 
2. The PowerPoint presentation is provided at the specific request of the Chair. 

 
3. The presentation will provide an update on the council’s climate emergency strategy and 

recent progress to reduce emissions. This will include an overview of measures being 

taken to retrofit homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle infrastructure and 

biodiversity measures such as tree planting. Information about what measures are 

taking place locally will also be shared. 

 
4. Discussions will also include an overview and insight in the White Rose Forest Strategy 

for Leeds. 

 
5. There will be an opportunity for elected members to provide suggestions for their locality 

and to ask questions. 

 

Recommendations 
 
6. The Inner North East Community Committee is asked to note the contents 

of the    presentation. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities 

 

Report to:  Inner North East Community Committee 

    (Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay) 

 

Report author:  Zahir Lunat – Localities Officer 

 

Date:    29 November 2021                                              For Decision 

 

Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report       
 

Purpose of report 

 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position 

for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund as well as the CRIS and Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/22.  

 

Main issues 

 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 

area and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the 

funding to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g., safeguarding 

and equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other 

funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 

submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being 

purchased through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a 

formula agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of 

an area. 

 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of 

the sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 

Community Committee will receive a new capital injection every 6 months. 

 

7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy 

budget. For each CIL contribution, Leeds City Council retains up to 70-80% centrally, 

5% is needed for administration and 15-25% goes to be spent locally. The money will 

be v
[...]
 necessary scrutiny of applications to satisfy our own 

processes, financial regulations and audit requires the deadline for receipt of 

completed applications to be at least five weeks prior to any Community Committee. 

Some applications will be approved via Delegated Decision Notice (DDN) following 

consultation with Members outside of the Community Committee meeting cycle. 

 

16. Wellbeing Fund applications and Youth Activity Fund applications are considered at 

Finance and Policy Sub Group meetings, a sub group of the Community Committee. 

This group comprises a nominated Elected Member from each of the wards in the Inner 

North East Community Committee; Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay. The sub 

group makes the recommendations to award funding for projects which is then ratified 

by the Inner North East Community Committee. 

 

Wellbeing Budget Position 2020/21 

 

17. The total revenue budget approved by Executive Board for 2021/22 was £81,850.00.  

Table 1 shows a carry forward figure of £95,054.53 which includes underspends from 

projects completed in 2020/21. £11,374.36 represents wellbeing allocated to projects 

in 2020/21 and not yet completed. The total revenue funding available to the 

Community Committee for 2021/22 is therefore £165,530.17. A full breakdown of the 

projects approved or ring-fenced is available on request.  

  

Page 19



18. It is possible that some of the projects may not use their allocated spend. This could be 

for several reasons, including the project no longer going ahead, the project not taking 

place within the dates specified in the funding agreement, or failure to submit 

monitoring reports. Due to this the final revenue balance may be greater than the 

amount specified in Table 1. 

 

19. Community Committee is asked to note that, at the time of writing the report, there is 

currently a remaining balance of £39,003.54. A full breakdown of the projects is listed 

in Table 1 and is available o
[...]
note that there is a remaining balance of 

£43,408.56 in the Youth Activity Fund. A full breakdown of the projects is available on 

request.  

 

TABLE 3: Youth Activities Fund 2021/22 

 

                   £ 

INCOME: 2021/22 £43,000.00 

Balance brought forward from previous year £28,093.30 

Less projects brought forward from previous year 

2020/21 
£6,623.00 

TOTAL AVAILABLE: 2021/22 £64,470.30 

  

Ward Projects 

 £ 

Easter Eggtravaganza Art Camp @ Mill Field School  

  £1,470.00 

RJC Dance Easter Camp 2021  

  

£1,350.00 

Spring Bank Half term Art Camp @ Millfield School £980.00 

Environmental Summer Playscheme  
 £3,818.74  

New Horizon Summer Youth Project  
 £1,691.00  

Page 28



Mini Breeze – Scott Hall Playing Fields 
 £3,650.00  

RJC Dance Holiday Activity Camp  
£5,200.00 

Meanwood Community Youth Theatre 
£2,902.00 

Total 

 

£21,061.74 

 

Balance remaining  

 
£43,408.56 

 

 
Capital Budget 2021/22 
 
32. The Inner North East Community Committee has a capital budget of £20,348.00 

available to spend as at 1 April 2021. Members are asked to note the capital allocation 

broken down by ward and summarised in Table 4. 

 

TABLE 4: Capital 2021/22 

 

  £ 

Available Balance 1 April 2021 
 

£20,348.00 

Injection 1 – May 2021 £9,800.00 

Injection 2 – November 2021 £2,700.00 

Total Available during April 2021 to March 2022 £32,848.00 

Total spend during 2021/22 Nil 

Balance remaining as at now 
 

£32,848.00 

 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget (2021/22) 
 
33. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is now £93,112.90 total available 

to the Inner North East Community Committee. Members are asked to note the CIL 

allocation broken down by ward and summarised in Table 5. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



TABLE 5: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 2021/22  
 
 

  INE (£) 
Chapel 
Allerton 

Moortown Roundhay 

Balance as of 1st April 2021 
 

£120,763.18 £67,402.96 £8,053.32 £45,306.90 
[...]
endations 

 

41. Members are asked to consider/approve: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) (paragraph 19) 

b. Wellbeing and YAF proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 20) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 25) 

d. Details of Skips & Ward Pots (Table 2) (paragraph 27 ) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 3) (paragraph 29) 

f. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) (paragraph 32) 

g. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) (paragraph 33) 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North East Community Committee  

(Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay) 

Report author:  Localities Officer - Zahir Lunat  
 
Date:    29 November 2021                                     for consideration 

Inner North East Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities 
Team is engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 

 
2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 

Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership 
and locality working.  

 
Main issues 

Updates by theme  
 
           Environment: Councillor Mohammed Shahzad 

 
3. A number of operatives positions have now been filled to complement staffing 

resource within the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team. 
 
4. De leafing is under way and schedule for the team is still in place, a few issues 

have arisen during first couple of weeks relating to staffing up of the team and 
mechanical machinery issues. Priority work such as fly-tipping removal and

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shahzad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
L Martin, M Rafique and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Approximately 2 local residents attended the meeting. 
 
 

25 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

26 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

27 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

28 Declaration of Interests  
 

No interests were made at the meeting. 
 

29 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Charlwood, 
Goddard, and Hussain. 
 

30 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised. 
 

31 Minutes of the previous meeting - 6 September 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 6th September 
2021, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

32 Highways - Winter Service Update  
 

The Executive Manager submitted a report to provide the Inner North East 
Community Committee with an update on Highways Winter Service. The 
report and presentation provided the Inner North East Community Committee 
with an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 

review. The report focussed specifically on the winter service fulfilled by 
Highways, including snow clearance and road gritting. 
 
The Highways Service Delivery Manager was in attendance and informed 
members of a web link which showed the location of yellow grit bins and will 
show routes on which gritting is taking place in real time on days when the city 
is hit by severe weather conditions. It was hoped that this would provide 
valuable information for residents and ward councillors. The website uses 
postcodes to locate specific routes. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 

 Members commended the work undertaken on behalf of the Highways 
Team to ensure primary, secondary and third routes are gritted but 
raised concern regarding side streets and pavements / events not 
being prioritised. Members were of the view that smaller estate roads 
should be included in decisions on gritting routes and were concerned 
that accidents occur on such roads with elderly residents walking on 
paths and young people making their way to school. 

 Members highlighted the importance of encouraging users out of cars 
by gritting cycle routes and the need to consider economy impacts 
long-term. 

 Resourcing implications and clarity on staffing position. It was 
confirmed that 4 new vacancies have been made available over the 
last 3 months and overtime needed to treat roads out of hours is 
dependent on weather conditions. Additionally, it was confirmed that 
there are no immediate resourcing implications. 

 Members raised concern regarding the limitation of grit bins provided 
across the locality, particularly streets with steep hills. Further issues 
identified by members included grit bins not being filled / partially filled 
and clarity on ownership of bins not being filled. 

 Members suggested that Community Payback volunteers assist with 
cleaning snow and gritting of footpaths and roads. 

 
The Chair thanked the Highways Service Delivery Manager for his 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, together with comments 
raised by members during discussion of this item. 
 
(Cllr Rafique joined the meeting at approximately 18:43) 
 

33 Climate Emergency Update 2021  
 

The Chief Officer for Sustainable Energy and Air Quality submitted a report to 
update the Inner North East Community Committee on the Climate 
Emergency Strategy and progress. 
 
An update was provided to the Inner North East Community Committee on the 
council’s climate emergency strategy and recent progress to reduce 
emissions. This included an overview of measures being taken to retrofit 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 

homes and buildings, installation of electric vehicle infrastructure and 
biodiversity measures such as tree planting. A couple of points highlighted 
were as follows: 

 £25m has been secured for de-carbonisation of the corporate estate 
and schools and included solar panels and LED lighting. It was noted 
that this had to be taken without any consultation due to limited 
timescales for the bidding process. 

 Information about what measures had taken place locally were also 
shared. It was noted that Moortown Primary School has been fitted with 
Air Source Heat Pump, but not Solar Panels – it was confirmed an 
increase in heating bills would not impact on the school. 

 Many sites across Leeds need heating upgrades and the Council were 
looking to use solar panels and air source heat pumps. Members were 
advised that savings would be made by not using Capital Money and 
the team were looking to secure funding from Government through a 
bidding process. 

 Grant funding is available for homes where owner’s salaries are under 
£30,000 to be fitted with free solar panels. 

 An electric bike trial scheme was available until March so that cyclists 
could try electric bikes before making a decision to buy. The team have 
around 22 electric bikes which can be loaned out from the city centre 
for use across Leeds. The loan period is one month. It was noted that 
people who borrow the bikes are asked to get their own insurance 
whilst loaning the bikes. 

 The team produce a city newsletter and an invite was given to 
Members to request a copy. 

 Leeds DEC are providing free educational material to raise awareness 
of climate change to be used in schools which link into the school 
curriculum. 

 A climate action training pilot was currently being undertaken in 
Seacroft. This links schools, third sector organisations to see what can 
be done in local areas to address climate change.  

 The White Rose Strategy is looking to double the tree count across 
Leeds. This is a national scheme looking to link up with private 
landowners who might be able to provide land on which trees can be 
planted. The Council is looking to plant more trees on land it owns such 
as parks. 

 
Members discussed a number of matters including: 

 Whilst it was acknowledged that the Council do not support on street 
vehicle charging, members raised concerns regarding the measures in 
place for residents living in back-to-back properties and the 
implementation of electric charging points. A suggestion was put 
forward that priority areas for pilots in relation to electric charging 
points be considered in Saviles & Mexboroughs estates in Chapeltown. 

 The importance of publicising the newsletter and schemes such as the 
electric vehicle trial scheme. Members requested that information be 
shared with ward members to ensure the good work of schemes is 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 

being shared more widely and reaching local businesses and 
residents. 

 It was confirmed that Parks and Countryside are on track for reaching 
their annual target of 250k for tree planting. A local resident in 
attendance raised concerns regarding the statutory process for 
registering interest to plant trees on various sites. Members also 
emphasised the importance of ensuring landowners acknowledge the 
benefits of biodiversity initiatives, as well as educating young people 
across schools. 

 In response to a question from a local resident regarding planting 
wildflowers on grass verges, Cllr Dowson offered to provide the 
relevant contact details to apply for permission regarding relaxed 
mowing on verges. 

 Clarity was sought on the availability of advice for homeowners 
regarding retrofitting and the costs associated / grants available. 

 
The Chief Officer for Sustainable and Air Quality sought members views on 
whether they would be interested in attending working groups of the Climate 
Emergency Advisory Committee. A number of members requested they be 
sent an invitation, as well as making all members of Council aware they can 
attend. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the verbal update and comments 
raised during discussion of this item. 
 

34 Inner North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund as well as the CRIS and Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget for 2021/ 22. 
 
The projects set out in the submitted report were discussed, and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount 
requested 

Decision 

Crime Reduction 
Roadshows 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£1,698 
(Wellbeing 
2021/22) 

Agreed 

Growing Well 
Meanwood 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£7,200 
(Wellbeing 
2021/22) 

Agreed 

Summer Bands in 
Leeds Parks 2022 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£1,950 
(Wellbeing 
2022/23) 

Agreed 

Feb Hal term Art 
Camp @ Mill 
Field 2022 

Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and 
Roundhay 

£630 (YAF)  Agreed 

 
Members received the following information: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 

 An update on the Wellbeing Fund. A full breakdown and projects were 
provided at Table 1 of the submitted report. The total revenue funding 
available to the Community Committee for 2021/22 is £165,530.17, 
with a remaining balance of £39,003.54. 

 Delegated decisions since the last Community Committee meeting. 
These were set out at paragraph 25 of the submitted report. 

 An update on the Ward Pots Budget and a breakdown for 2021/22 as 
set out in Table 2 of the submitted report. It was noted there is a 
remaining balance of £39,789.97. 

 An update on the Youth Activities Fund. The remaining balance for 
2021/22 is £43.408.56. Members were also informed that following 
guidance received from Children’s Services, unfortunately the Youth 
Summit is unable to take place. 

 The Capital Budget for 2021/22 and an update on the remaining 
balance being £32,848. 

 The Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 2021/22 allocation broken 
down by ward and as summarised in Table 5 of the submitted report. 
The overall remaining balance is £93,112.90. 

 
Members raised concerns regarding the effect of the pandemic on being able 
to bring schools together in terms of the Youth Summit and forward planning 
in terms of the Youth Activities funding round. 
 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 
a) The projects as outlined above 
b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) Details of projects approved via Delegated Decision 
d) Details of Skips and Ward Pots (Table 2) 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (Table 3) 
f) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

 
35 Inner North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also set out regular updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Community Committee members highlighted key activities undertaken in 
terms of their role as Community Committee Champions, for their respective 
areas as set out in the submitted report. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 28th March, 2022 

Members’ attention was also drawn to the following points in the submitted 
report: 

 The Inner North East HAP available balance. 

 An overview of progress on Woodland Creation. 

 Streetscene Grounds Maintenance. 

 Bonfires. 
 
A member commented on the success of the ribbon cutting event for the 
newly refurbished Hill Top Play area.  
 
Additionally, reference was made to forest conservation initiatives in terms of 
the Platinum Jubilee Fund and the Queen’s Green Canopy. It was also noted 
that a partnership bid for 655k co-ordinated by the West Yorkshire Mayor has 
been successful to improve safety for women and girls across the country. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the submitted report and updates 
provided at the meeting. 
 

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday, 28th 
February 2022 at 6 pm.* 
 
(The meeting concluded at 20:05) 
 
*Following the commencement of the meeting, the Chair and Inner North East 
Community Committee Members agreed that the date and time of the next 
meeting be re-scheduled to Monday, 28th March 2022 at 6 pm. 
 
 


